
 
 

GLASS  PASSIVATED 
UNIDIRECTIONAL AND BIDIRECTIONAL 
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSORS 

REVERSE VOLTAGE - 12 to 100 V  
POWER DISSIPATION  - 5000 W 

   

FEATURES  

•For surface mounted applications 

•Reliable low cost construction utilizing molded plastic 
technique 

•Plastic material has UL flammability classification 94V-O 

•Fast response time: typically less than 1.0ns 

•RoHS compliant 

•Qualified to AEC-Q101 Rev_C 
 
MECHANICAL DATA 

•Case : Molded plastic 

•Polarity : by cathode band denotes uni-directional 
device none cathode band denotes bi-directional device 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SMC 
 

 

 

MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  

Ratings at 25℃ ambient temperature unless otherwise specified. 
 
 

ABSOLUTE RATINGS 
 

PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT 

Peak Power Dissipation at TA = 25 ℃ , TP = 1ms (Note 1) PPP 5000 W 

Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms single half sine-wave @ TJ = 25 ℃ (Note 2) IFSM 300 A 

Steady State Power Dissipation at TL =75℃ 
(on infinite heatsink) 

PM(AV) 6.5 W 

Maximum Instantaneous forward voltage at 100A for unidirectional devices only (Note 3) VF 3.5 V 

Operating junction temperature range TJ -55 to +150 °C 

Storage temperature range TSTG -55 to +150 °C 

 REV.1, NOV.-2017, KSID01 

NOTES : 1. Non-repetitive current pulse, per fig. 5 and derated above TA= 25  per f℃ ig.1. 

2. unidirectional units only. 

3. VF max=3.5V at IF=100 A 300us square wave pulse. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.0SMDJ SERIES 

Downloaded from Arrow.com.

http://www.arrow.com


 

FIG.1- Pulse Derating Curve

0

25

50

75

100

0 25 50 75 100 125 150

Ambient Temperature,TA  (°C)

P
ea

k 
P

ul
se

 D
er

at
in

g 
in

 P
er

cn
ta

ge
 o

f P
ea

k
P

ow
e

r 
or

 C
u

rr
e

nt
, (

%
)

 

FIG.2- Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current

100

150

200

250

300

1 10 100

Number of Cycles at 60Hz

P
ea

k 
F

or
w

ar
d 

S
u

rg
e 

C
u

rr
e

nt
,(

A
)

 
FIG.3- Steady State Power Derating Curve

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0 25 50 75 100 125 150

Lead Temperature,TL (°C)

S
te

ad
y 

S
ta

te
 P

ow
er

 D
is

si
pa

tio
n,

 (
W

)

 

FIG.4- Peak Pulse Power Rating Curve

0.1

1

10

100

0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000

Pulse Width,td (us)

P
ea

k 
P

ow
er

, (
kW

)

 

FIG.5- Typical Junction Capacitance

1

10

100

1000

10000

1 10 100 1000

Reverse Breakdown Voltage,VBR (V)

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
ap

ac
ita

nc
e,

C
j (

pF
)

 

FIG.6- Pulse Waveform

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4

Time,T (ms)

P
ea

k 
P

ul
se

 C
ur

re
nt

, (
%

)

 
 
 

8.3ms single half sine-wave 

RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES   
5.0SMDJ SERIES 

Bi-directional 
@zero bias 
 

Uni-directional 
@zero bias 
 

Tj=25℃ 
F=1MHz 
 

Tr=10us 

Peak Value (Ipp) 

 

Tj=25℃ 
Pulse Width (td) is defined as the 
point where the peak current decays 
to 50% of Ipp 

 

Half Value= Ipp/2 

 

td 

10/1000 usec. Waveform 
As defined by R.E.A 

Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com


 
 

 
 

Type Number 
 
 

 
Device 

Marking code 

 
Working 

PeakReverse 
Voltage 

 
Breakdowm voltage 

VBR Volts 

Maximum Reverse 
Voltage at IRSM 

(Clamping Voltage) 

 
Maximum Reverse 

Surge Current 

 
Maximum Reverse 
Leakage at VRWM 

Uni Bi Uni Bi VRWM(Volts) Min. Max. @IT( mA) VRSM(Volts) IRSM(Amps) IR (uA) 
5.0SMDJ12A 5.0SMDJ12CA 5PDZ 5BDZ 12 13.3 14.7 10 19.9 251.3 800 
5.0SMDJ13A 5.0SMDJ13CA 5PEE 5BEE 13 14.4 15.9 10 21.5 232.6 

 
500 

5.0SMDJ14A 5.0SMDJ14CA 5PEG 5BEG 14 15.6 17.2 10 23.2 215.5 200 
5.0SMDJ15A 5.0SMDJ15CA 5PEK 5BEK 15 16.7 18.5 1.0 24.4 204.9 100 
5.0SMDJ16A 5.0SMDJ16CA 5PEM 5BEM 16 17.8 19.7 1.0 26.0 192.3 50 
5.0SMDJ17A 5.0SMDJ17CA 5PEP 5BEP 17 18.9 20.9 1.0 27.6 181.2 20 
5.0SMDJ18A 5.0SMDJ18CA 5PER 5BER 18 20.0 22.1 1.0 29.2 171.2 10 
5.0SMDJ19A 5.0SMDJ19CA 5PET 5BET 19 21.1 23.3 1.0 30.8 162.4 10 
5.0SMDJ20A 5.0SMDJ20CA 5PEV 5BEV 20 22.2 24.5 1.0 32.4 154.3 5.0 
5.0SMDJ22A 5.0SMDJ22CA 5PEX 5BEX 22 24.4 26.9 1.0 35.5 140.8 5.0 
5.0SMDJ24A 5.0SMDJ24CA 5PEZ 5BEZ 24 26.7 29.5 1.0 38.9 128.5 5.0 
5.0SMDJ26A 5.0SMDJ26CA 5PFE 5BFE 26 28.9 31.9 1.0 42.1 118.8 5.0 
5.0SMDJ28A 5.0SMDJ28CA 5PFG 5BFG 28 31.1 34.4 1.0 45.4 110.1 5.0 
5.0SMDJ30A 5.0SMDJ30CA 5PFK 5BFK 30 33.3 36.8 1.0 48.4 103.3 5.0 
5.0SMDJ33A 5.0SMDJ33CA 5PFM 5BFM 33 36.7 40.6 1.0 53.3 93.8 5.0 
5.0SMDJ36A 5.0SMDJ36CA 5PFP 5BFP 36 40.0 44.2 1.0 58.1 86.1 5.0 
5.0SMDJ40A 5.0SMDJ40CA 5PFR 5BFR 40 44.4 49.1 

 
1.0 64.5 77.5 5.0 

5.0SMDJ43A 5.0SMDJ43CA 5PFT 5BFT 43 47.8 52.8 1.0 69.4 72.0 5.0 

5.0SMDJ45A 5.0SMDJ45CA 5PFV 5BFV 45 50.0 55.3 1.0 72.7 68.8 5.0 

5.0SMDJ48A 5.0SMDJ48CA 5PFX 5BFX 48 53.3 58.9 
 

1.0 77.4 64.6 5.0 

5.0SMDJ51A 5.0SMDJ51CA 5PFZ 5BFZ 51 56.7 62.7 1.0 82.4 60.7 5.0 

5.0SMDJ54A 5.0SMDJ54CA 5PGE 5BGE 54 60.0 66.3 1.0 87.1 57.4 
 

5.0 

5.0SMDJ58A 5.0SMDJ58CA 5PGG 5BGG 58 64.4 71.2 1.0 93.6 53.4 5.0 

5.0SMDJ60A 5.0SMDJ60CA 5PGK 5BGK 60 66.7 73.7 1.0 96.8 51.7 5.0 

5.0SMDJ64A 5.0SMDJ64CA 5PGM 5BGM 64 71.1 78.6 
 

1.0 103.0 48.5 5.0 

5.0SMDJ70A 5.0SMDJ70CA 5PGP 5BGP 70 77.8 86.0 
 

1.0 113.0 44.2 5.0 

5.0SMDJ75A 5.0SMDJ75CA 5PGR 5BGR 75 83.3 92.1 1.0 121.0 41.3 5.0 

5.0SMDJ78A 5.0SMDJ78CA 5PGT 5BGT 78 86.7 95.8 1.0 126.0 39.7 5.0 

5.0SMDJ80A 5.0SMDJ80CA 5PGB 5BGB 80 88.8 97.6 1.0 129.6 38.6 5.0 

5.0SMDJ85A 5.0SMDJ85CA 5PGV 5BGV 85 94.4 104.0 1.0 137.0 36.5 5.0 

5.0SMDJ90A 5.0SMDJ90CA 5PGX 5BGX 90 100.0 111.0 1.0 146.0 34.2 5.0 

5.0SMDJ100A 5.0SMDJ100CA 5PGZ 5BGZ 100 111.0 123.0 1.0 162.0 30.9 5.0 

 
 
 
NOTE : 

1.  Suffix 'A ' denotes 5% tolerance device. 

2.  Add suffix 'C 'or ' CA ' after part number to specify Bi-directional devices. 

3.  The IR limit is double for Bi-Directional devices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.0SMDJ SERIES 

Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com


 
LEGAL DISCLAIMER NOTICE 
5.0SMDJ SERIES 
 

 
 

 
Important Notice and Disclaimer 

LSC reserves the right to make changes to this document and its products and specifications 
at any time without notice.Customers should obtain and confirm the latest product information 
and specifications before final design, purchase or use. 

LSC makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products 
for any particular purpose, nor does LSC assume any liability for application assistance or 
customer product design. LSC does not warrant or accept any liability with products which are 
purchased or used for any unintended or unauthorized application. 

No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any intellectual property rights of LSC. 

LSC products are not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices or 
systems without express written approval of LSC. 

 

Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com

