

MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Ratings at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.

ABSOLUTE RATINGS

PARAMETER	SYMBOL	VALUE	UNIT	
Peak Power Dissipation at TA = 25 $^{\circ}$ C , TP = 1ms (Note 1)	P _{PP}	5000	W	
Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms single half sine-wave @ TJ = 25 $^\circ\mathbb{C}$ (Note 2)	I _{FSM}	I _{FSM} 300		
Steady State Power Dissipation at TL =75°C (on infinite heatsink)	PM(AV)	6.5	W	
Maximum Instantaneous forward voltage at 100A for unidirectional devices only (Note 3)	VF	3.5	V	
Operating junction temperature range	TJ	-55 to +150	°C	
Storage temperature range	T _{STG}	-55 to +150	°C	
	REV 1 NOV 2017 KS	REV 1 NOV-2017 KSID01		

NOTES : 1. Non-repetitive current pulse, per fig. 5 and derated above TA= 25 $^\circ$ C per fig.1.

2. unidirectional units only.

3. VF max=3.5V at IF=100 A 300us square wave pulse.

RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES 5.0SMDJ SERIES

LITEON





FIG.5- Typical Junction Capacitance













5.0SMDJ SERIES



Type Number		Device Marking code		Working PeakReverse Voltage	Breakdowm voltage VBR Volts			Maximum Reverse Voltage at IRSM (Clamping Voltage)	Maximum Reverse Surge Current	Maximum Reverse Leakage at VRWM
Uni	Bi	Uni	Bi	VRWM(Volts)	Min.	Max.	@IT(mA)	VRSM(Volts)	IRSM(Amps)	IR (uA)
5.0SMDJ12A	5.0SMDJ12CA	5PDZ	5BDZ	12	13.3	14.7	10	19.9	251.3	800
5.0SMDJ13A	5.0SMDJ13CA	5PEE	5BEE	13	14.4	15.9	10	21.5	232.6	500
5.0SMDJ14A	5.0SMDJ14CA	5PEG	5BEG	14	15.6	17.2	10	23.2	215.5	200
5.0SMDJ15A	5.0SMDJ15CA	5PEK	5BEK	15	16.7	18.5	1.0	24.4	204.9	100
5.0SMDJ16A	5.0SMDJ16CA	5PEM	5BEM	16	17.8	19.7	1.0	26.0	192.3	50
5.0SMDJ17A	5.0SMDJ17CA	5PEP	5BEP	17	18.9	20.9	1.0	27.6	181.2	20
5.0SMDJ18A	5.0SMDJ18CA	5PER	5BER	18	20.0	22.1	1.0	29.2	171.2	10
5.0SMDJ19A	5.0SMDJ19CA	5PET	5BET	19	21.1	23.3	1.0	30.8	162.4	10
5.0SMDJ20A	5.0SMDJ20CA	5PEV	5BEV	20	22.2	24.5	1.0	32.4	154.3	5.0
5.0SMDJ22A	5.0SMDJ22CA	5PEX	5BEX	22	24.4	26.9	1.0	35.5	140.8	5.0
5.0SMDJ24A	5.0SMDJ24CA	5PEZ	5BEZ	24	26.7	29.5	1.0	38.9	128.5	5.0
5.0SMDJ26A	5.0SMDJ26CA	5PFE	5BFE	26	28.9	31.9	1.0	42.1	118.8	5.0
5.0SMDJ28A	5.0SMDJ28CA	5PFG	5BFG	28	31.1	34.4	1.0	45.4	110.1	5.0
5.0SMDJ30A	5.0SMDJ30CA	5PFK	5BFK	30	33.3	36.8	1.0	48.4	103.3	5.0
5.0SMDJ33A	5.0SMDJ33CA	5PFM	5BFM	33	36.7	40.6	1.0	53.3	93.8	5.0
5.0SMDJ36A	5.0SMDJ36CA	5PFP	5BFP	36	40.0	44.2	1.0	58.1	86.1	5.0
5.0SMDJ40A	5.0SMDJ40CA	5PFR	5BFR	40	44.4	49.1	1.0	64.5	77.5	5.0
5.0SMDJ43A	5.0SMDJ43CA	5PFT	5BFT	43	47.8	52.8	1.0	69.4	72.0	5.0
5.0SMDJ45A	5.0SMDJ45CA	5PFV	5BFV	45	50.0	55.3	1.0	72.7	68.8	5.0
5.0SMDJ48A	5.0SMDJ48CA	5PFX	5BFX	48	53.3	58.9	1.0	77.4	64.6	5.0
5.0SMDJ51A	5.0SMDJ51CA	5PFZ	5BFZ	51	56.7	62.7	1.0	82.4	60.7	5.0
5.0SMDJ54A	5.0SMDJ54CA	5PGE	5BGE	54	60.0	66.3	1.0	87.1	57.4	5.0
5.0SMDJ58A	5.0SMDJ58CA	5PGG	5BGG	58	64.4	71.2	1.0	93.6	53.4	5.0
5.0SMDJ60A	5.0SMDJ60CA	5PGK	5BGK	60	66.7	73.7	1.0	96.8	51.7	5.0
5.0SMDJ64A	5.0SMDJ64CA	5PGM	5BGM	64	71.1	78.6	1.0	103.0	48.5	5.0
5.0SMDJ70A	5.0SMDJ70CA	5PGP	5BGP	70	77.8	86.0	1.0	113.0	44.2	5.0
5.0SMDJ75A	5.0SMDJ75CA	5PGR	5BGR	75	83.3	92.1	1.0	121.0	41.3	5.0
5.0SMDJ78A	5.0SMDJ78CA	5PGT	5BGT	78	86.7	95.8	1.0	126.0	39.7	5.0
5.0SMDJ80A	5.0SMDJ80CA	5PGB	5BGB	80	88.8	97.6	1.0	129.6	38.6	5.0
5.0SMDJ85A	5.0SMDJ85CA	5PGV	5BGV	85	94.4	104.0	1.0	137.0	36.5	5.0
5.0SMDJ90A	5.0SMDJ90CA	5PGX	5BGX	90	100.0	111.0	1.0	146.0	34.2	5.0
5.0SMDJ100A	5.0SMDJ100CA	5PGZ	5BGZ	100	111.0	123.0	1.0	162.0	30.9	5.0

NOTE :

1. Suffix 'A ' denotes 5% tolerance device.

2. Add suffix 'C 'or ' CA ' after part number to specify Bi-directional devices.

3. The IR limit is double for Bi-Directional devices.

LEGAL DISCLAIMER NOTICE 5.0SMDJ SERIES



Important Notice and Disclaimer

LSC reserves the right to make changes to this document and its products and specifications at any time without notice.Customers should obtain and confirm the latest product information and specifications before final design, purchase or use.

LSC makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does LSC assume any liability for application assistance or customer product design. LSC does not warrant or accept any liability with products which are purchased or used for any unintended or unauthorized application.

No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any intellectual property rights of LSC.

LSC products are not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices or systems without express written approval of LSC.